

TABLE OF CHANGES – INSTRUCTIONS
Instructions for Form I-914, Application for T Nonimmigrant Status
OMB Number: 1615-0099
06/10/2020

Reason for Revision: Fee Rule.
Project Phase: Post G-1056

Please note – all instances of “if any” and “if applicable” have been remove from Instructions for Form I-914.

Legend for Proposed Text:

- Black font = Current text
- Red font = Changes

Expires 04/30/2021

Edition Date 4/15/2019

Current Page Number and Section	Current Text	Proposed Text
Pages 2-7, General Instructions	<p>[Page 2]</p> <p>...</p> <p>2. If extra space is needed to complete any item, attach a continuation sheet, write your name and A-Number (if any), indicate the item number, and date and sign each sheet.</p> <p>...</p> <p>[Page 3]</p> <p>...</p> <p>Even if you are not applying to bring your family members to the United States, you must provide the requested information about your spouse and children, if any.</p> <p>[Page 6]</p> <p>...</p> <p>22. Immigration History. Give your family member’s immigration proceedings history, if any.</p> <p>23. Employment Authorization. If the Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved for your family member, he or she is authorized to work. Check the box to</p>	<p>[Page 2]</p> <p>...</p> <p>2. If extra space is needed to complete any item, attach a continuation sheet, write your name and A-Number, indicate the item number, and date and sign each sheet.</p> <p>...</p> <p>[Page 3]</p> <p>...</p> <p>Even if you are not applying to bring your family members to the United States, you must provide the requested information about your spouse and children.</p> <p>[Page 6]</p> <p>...</p> <p>22. Immigration History. Give your family member’s immigration proceedings history.</p> <p>23. Employment Authorization. If the Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved for your family member, he or she is authorized to work. Check the box to</p>

	<p>indicate if you are applying for an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) as evidence of your family member’s authorization to work. If you indicate “Yes,” each family member must also file Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or request for fee waiver. The Form I-765 can be filed with the Form I-914, Supplement A, or at a later time. If your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States. Do not file Form I-765 for a family who is living outside of the United States.</p> <p>...</p>	<p>indicate if you are applying for an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) as evidence of your family member’s authorization to work. If you indicate “Yes,” each family member must also file Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or Form I-912, Request for Fee Waiver. The Form I-765 can be filed with the Form I-914, Supplement A, or at a later time. If your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States. Do not file Form I-765 for a family who is living outside of the United States.</p> <p>...</p>
<p>Page 11, What Is the Filing Fee?</p>	<p>[Page 11]</p> <p>...</p> <p>There is no filing fee for Form I-914.</p> <p>No biometrics services fee is required.</p>	<p>[Page 11]</p> <p>...</p> <p>There is no filing fee for Form I-914.</p> <p>[deleted]</p>
<p>Page 12, Processing Information</p>	<p>[Page 12]</p> <p>...</p> <p>If your application is approved, you will be authorized to work. For a principal applicant, USCIS will send an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) as evidence of your authorization to work if you indicate “Yes” for Question 10 in Part C. As the principal applicant you do not need to file Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization Document. Derivative family members are also authorized to work if Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved. If your derivative family member wants to obtain an EAD as evidence of his or her authorization to work, each family member must file Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or request for fee waiver. Form I-765 can be filed with Form I-914, Supplement A, or at a later time. If your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States. Do not file Form I-765 for a family member who is living outside of the United States.</p>	<p>[Page 12]</p> <p>...</p> <p>If your application is approved, you will be authorized to work. For a principal applicant, USCIS will send an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) as evidence of your authorization to work if you indicate “Yes” for Question 10 in Part C. As the principal applicant you do not need to file Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization Document. Derivative family members are also authorized to work if Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved. If your derivative family member wants to obtain an EAD as evidence of his or her authorization to work, each family member must file Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or Form I-912, Request for Fee Waiver. Form I-765 can be filed with Form I-914, Supplement A, or at a later time. If your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States. Do not file Form I-765 for a family member who is living outside of the United States.</p>

Page 13, DHS Privacy Notice	<p>[Page 13]</p> <p>...</p> <p>DISCLOSURE: The information you provide is voluntary. However, failure to provide the requested information, including your Social Security number (if applicable), and any requested evidence, may delay a final decision or result in denial of your application.</p> <p>...</p>	<p>[Page 13]</p> <p>...</p> <p>DISCLOSURE: The information you provide is voluntary. However, failure to provide the requested information, including your Social Security number (if applicable), and any requested evidence, may delay a final decision or result in a rejection or denial of your application.</p> <p>...</p>